not to exceed five (5) per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, and redeemable in twenty-five (25) years from the date thereof, and from time to time as said bonds are issued and negotiated by the said common council, at not less than their par value, the proceeds thereof shall be paid into the treasury of said board to the credit of said work-house.

SEC. [10] 11. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1881.

## CHAPTER 191.

AN ACT to authorize the board of county commissioners of Redwood county to attach fractional township number one hundred and thirteen (113) of range thirty-four (34) to any organized town in said county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the board of county commissioners of the county of Redwood, and State of Minnesota, be, and hereby are fully authorized to attach without petition or notice as required by section two (2), chapter ten (10), general statues of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), fractional township number one hundred and thirteen (113) of range thirty-four (34), in Redwood county to any adjoining organized town in said county for all town purposes, whatsoever.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved February 4, 1881.

## CHAPTER 192.

AN ACT to authorize the towns of Elgin and Plainview, in the county of Wabasha, to dispose of certain funds

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all moneys which have been paid by the taxpayers of the towns of Plainview and Elgin, in the county of Wabasha, and the State of Minnesota, as interest on the "Plainview railroad bonds," (so called) which by process of law may come into the hands of the town treasurers of said towns of Plainview and Elgin, are hereby declared to belong to the general funds of said towns, and the said funds may be disposed of as a majority of the voters of the said towns of Plainview and Elgin may direct at any general or special election held in said towns, to be drawn from the treasury and disbursed in the same manner, as provided for in the general statutes of Minnesota, in relation to other town funds.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1881.

## CHAPTER 193.

AN ACT to authorize the clerk of the district court of Goodhue county, in the first judicial district, to record certain papers now in his office.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The clerk of the district court in and for said county of Goodhue, first judicial district, is hereby authorized and required to procure such books and indexes at the expense of the county of Goodhue, as may be necessary, and record therein all declarations of intentions of persons to become citizens of the United States which have heretofore been made in said county, and not recorded and which are now on file in the office of said clerk, and to prepare and make an alphabetical index of the same.

SEC. 2. The said declarations of intentions, so recorded, shall be of the same validity and entitled to the same force and effect as

the originals themselves.

SEC. 3. The clerk of the district court of said county shall be allowed as fees and payment for such services in the matter, [ten (10) cents] ten per cents for such recording and indexing each declaration.

SEC. 4. All services authorized to be paid by this act shall be paid out of the county treasury of Goodhue county.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and affer its passage.

Approved January 29, 1881.